## **RESOLUTION 2016-07**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SADDLE CREEK COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT EXTENDING APPRECIATION TO CHARLIE ROBINSON FOR HIS SERVICE ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

**WHEREAS**, Director Charlie Robinson was elected to the Inaugural Board of Directors of the Saddle Creek Community Services District in November of 2001, and officially sworn into office on December 7, 2001 at 4:00 PM, where he diligently served until December 2015; and

**WHEREAS**, Director Robinson was well known for his desire and ability to get to the point on even the most controversial of issues, while remaining kind and courteous to the Board members and public; and

**WHEREAS**, as the most tenured member of the Saddle Creek CSD Board, Charlie consistently shared his "behind the scenes" understanding of the major issues facing the District, serving as a mentor and leader to new members of the Board and management; and

WHEREAS, Charlie served as the one-stop Saddle Creek development library and records historian that could be counted on by anyone needing to know not only the date and time an issue was discussed by the Board, but also who said what to whom and to what they had agreed, which served very valuable in diffusing longstanding issues and bolstering the District's position in negotiation with others; and

**WHEREAS**, Charlie was a leader on the Board and always respected for his ability to speak candidly about any issue from an informed perspective so that no one ever had to read between the lines; and

**WHEREAS**, Charlie knew the ins, out, ends and means to assist the Board in its toughest decisions and regardless of how passionate his resolve on an issue, even when not in the majority he was supportive and accepting of the opinions of all Board members.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Directors of the Saddle Creek Community Services District does hereby extend its appreciation on behalf of the community to Director Charlie Robinson for his diligent service on the Board of Directors.

**THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION** was introduced at a regular meeting of the Saddle Creek Community Services District held on July 19, 2016 and was adopted by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

ATTEST:

Sue Russ, President Board of Directors Michele Menzies, Board Secretary